scenarios were built from the combination of four driving variables, based on the inputs

required for the simulations: urban growth, agriculture (crop vs. grassland cover), forest, and

population. In order to construct each scenario, the attendees were provided “Happy Families-

like” cards, each family corresponding to one of the four driving variable. Inside each family, the

cards proposed different hypotheses of future evolutions, summarized in Table VII.2. The

hypotheses were proposed to support the translation of the different narratives (i.e. the context

and circumstances) explored by the groups of attendees into quantitative information. Final

scenarios corresponded to the combination of four hypotheses (i.e. one from each family),

coupled with a narrative describing the scenario. Because most attendees were residents of

LA, the scenarios were constructed at this scale and were translated later at the larger scale of

LASB.

~ 171 ~

Table VII.2 List of the different hypotheses (i.e. possible futures) proposed for the four driving

variables. Values in bold represent the current situation in LA (slightly different at the scale of

LASB).

Hypothesis Urban Population Forest Agriculture

1
Net zero 2025

(- 50 % 2023, - 75 % 2024)
- 1 % per year - 1 % per year 90 % C – 10 % GL

2
Net zero 2030

(- 50 % 2025, - 75 % 2028)
- 0.5 % per year - 0.5 % per year 80 % C – 20 % GL

3
Net zero 2040

(- 50 % 2028, - 75 % 2035)
+ 0.2 % per year - 0.2 % per year 70 % C – 30 % GL

4
Net zero 2050

(- 50 % 2030, - 75 % 2040)
+ 0.4 % per

year
+ 0.2 % per year 60 % C – 40 % GL

5
Net zero 2060

(- 50 % 2040, - 75 % 2050)
+ 0.6 % per year + 0.4 % per year 50 % C – 50 % GL

6
Net zero 2070

(- 50 % 2050, - 75 % 2060)
+ 1 % per year + 0.6 % per year 40 % C – 60 % GL

7
2009-2019 trend

(+ 0.4 % per year)
+ 1.5 % per year + 1 % per year 30 % C – 70 % GL

8
1999-2009 trend

(+ 0.8 % per year)
- + 1.5 % per year -

C: Crops ; GL: Grasslands

VII.2.3 Land cover change simulations: FORESIGHT

Future land cover changes (urban, forest, crop, grassland) were simulated using FORESIGHT

(Houet et al. 2016), a model developed by the laboratory UMR 5602 GEODE CNRS-UT2J

(Toulouse, France) based on the existing SLEUTH model (Clarke et al 1997, Clarke &

Gaydos 1998). This cellular automaton model is dedicated to long-term urban planning studies

based on predefined qualitative scenarios, operating at spatial resolutions ranging 50-200m on

yearly time steps. The name SLEUTH was derived from the simple input requirements of the

[…]

no discussions between groups, all scenarios produced were different. For simplification

reason, only Socioecological transition, A gentrified coast and Ecological orientation through

population decline (scenarios 6, 7 and 10) are presented here. These scenarios were chosen

because they offered relatively contrasted futures (other scenarios were also contrasted but not

in such extent). The hypotheses retained by the different groups when constructing these three

scenarios are summarized in Table VII.4, and their narratives are presented hereinafter. All the

other scenarios are available as supplementary material (Appendix D).

~ 180 ~

Figure VII.7 Median values and their corresponding 80% confidence interval of projected mean temperatures and cumulated precipitations within

the Scorff and Blavet watersheds from EXPLORE2-2021-SIM2 models for RCP4.5 (10 models) and RCP8.5 (11 models) scenarios over 2006-

2100. Grey dashed line represents recorded values from 2022 and is included for comparison.

~ 181 ~

Table VII.4 List of driving variables hypotheses (i.e. possible futures) retained for three

scenarios.

Scenario Urban Population Forest Agriculture

6 2009-2019 trend (+ 0.4 % per year) + 0.5 % per year - 0.2 % per year 80 % C – 20 % GL
7 1999-2009 trend (+ 0.8 % per year) + 1 % per year - 0.5 % per year 50 % C – 50 % GL

10 Net zero 2050 - 0.5 % per year + 1 % per year 60 % C – 40 % GL
C: Crops; GL: Grasslands

Socioecological transition (Scenario 6)

This scenario translates into a future articulated around “eco-hamlets”, where part of the time is

dedicated to grow food in everybody’s garden using permaculture techniques (two days per

week), and another part of the time is dedicated to salaried work “in the city” (three days per

week). This requires reinvesting abandoned agricultural lands. The increase of crop translates

the development of agroforestry practices in agricultural spaces. Forest areas are left at their

natural evolution and protected for their wood-energy potentials, or cultivated as “nourishing